

Sanjeev Kumar Chauhan vs. State of H.P. & Ors.

CWP No.5087 of 2026

24.04.2026 Present : Mr. Ashok Sharma, Senior Advocate with Mr. Sunny Dhatwalia and Ms. Anubhuti Sharma, Advocates, for the petitioner.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Additional Advocate General, for respondent No.1-State.

Mr. Deepak Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No.2.

Mr. Prashant Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No.3.

It has been submitted on behalf of respondent No.1-State that issue involved in present matter is legal in nature, which is similar to issue involved in CWP No.4259 of 2026 and, therefore, no separate reply is intended to be filed at this stage and in case the necessity would arise for filing reply with respect to the factual matrix, the respondents reserve right to file the same in future.

Reply on behalf of respondents No.2 & 3, as prayed, be filed before 30.04.2026 positively.

Rejoinder, as prayed, be filed well before next date.

In view of above, the matter is adjourned for consideration along with CWP No.4259 of 2026 on **05.05.2025**.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge

24th April, 2026
(Pardeep)